

**FILED**  
**06-09-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 2020AP002003

---

WISCONSIN JUSTICE INITIATIVE, INC.,  
a Wisconsin Nonstock corporation.  
JACQUELINE E. BOYNTON,  
JEROME F. BUTING, CRAIG R.  
JOHNSON, and FRED A. RISSER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,  
ANN S. JACOBS, in her official capacity as  
Chair of the of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,  
DOUGLASS LA FOLLETTE, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State of Wisconsin and  
JOSH KAUL, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Wisconsin,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**NONPARTY BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**  
**LOTUS LEGAL CLINIC, INC.**

---

ON CERTIFICATION FROM DISTRICT III OF THE  
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS FOLLOWING APPEAL  
FROM A FINAL DECISION AND ORDER ENTERED IN THE  
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
FRANK D. REMINGTON PRESIDING.

---

LOTUS LEGAL CLINIC  
Erika Jacobs Petty, SBN: 1059488  
Rachel E. Sattler, SBN: 1069328  
2515 N. 124<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 201  
Brookfield, WI 53005  
Phone: (414) 455-8346

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. The Rights of the Accused and Victim Derive from Well-established Histories of Systemic Mistreatment. ....	2
A. The rights of the accused respond to the imbalance between government and individual power. ....	2
B. Enumerated rights designed to protect the interests of the victim do the same. ....	4
C. The rights of both victim and accused co-exist to safeguard against State mistreatment. ....	7
II. When Evaluated in This Context, the Ballot Question Neither Misleads nor Omits. ....	8
A. The Amendment does not curtail the constitutional protections of the accused. ....	8
B. Consequently, the Ballot Question properly articulates the Amendment’s purpose. ....	10
Conclusion .....	13
Certification of Form and Length .....	14

Page

Certification of Compliance with Wis. Stat. §  
809.19 (12) .....14

Certification of Mailing and Service .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases Cited</b>	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	3
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67 ¶37, 376 Wis.2d at 174-175, 897 N.W.2d at 397 (2017) .....	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	3
<i>Kenna v. District Court</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Circuit 2006) .....	5
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	5
<i>Malley v. Lane</i> , 115 A. 674, 676 (Conn. 1921) .....	4
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3
<i>Schilling v. State Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 278 Wis.2d 216, 228 692 N.W.2d 623-629 (2005) .....	7
<i>State v. Biemel</i> , 71 Wis. 444, 37 N.W. 244 (1888) .....	4
<i>State v. Brocklin</i> , 194 Wis. 441, 443, 217 N.W. 277 (1927) .....	12
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, P36 n.12, 264 Wis.2d 520 .....	7
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 83 Wis. 330, 53 N.W. 441 (1892) .....	5

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59 ¶36, 341 Wis.2d 191 .....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	3
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	3

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Cited**

#### United States Constitution

amend. VI .....	2
amend. IV-V, VIII .....	3
art. VI, cl. 2 .....	9

#### Wisconsin Constitution

art. I, §§ 5-8 .....	3
art. I, § 9m .....	1, 6, 9, 10
art. I, § 9m (2) .....	8

#### Wisconsin Statutes

Ch. 967-980 .....	3
978.05 .....	7

### **Other Authorities Cited**

<i>Constitutional Amendments and Advisory Referenda To Be Considered by Wisconsin Voters April 6, 1993, LRB-93-WB 4, at 3-4 (March 1993) .....</i>	6
--	---

	<u>Page</u>
Douglas E. Beloof, Paul G. Cassell and Steven J. Twist, 11-17 (3d ed. 2010) .....	5
Joan E. Jacoby, <i>The American Prosecutor: A Search for Identity</i> , 80, 10 (1980) .....	4
Juan Cardenas, <i>The Crime Victim in the Prosecutorial Process</i> , 9 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 357 (1986) .....	4
Ken Eikenberry, <i>Victims of Crime/Victims of Justice</i> , 34 Wayne L. Rev. 29, 30 (1987) .....	7
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Dec. 20, 1787), <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> , vol. 12, 438-443 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1955) .....	2
Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Private Vengeance and the Public Good</i> , 12 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 659, 681 (2010) .....	4
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Treating Crime Victims Fairly: Integrating Victims into the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 2007 Utah L. Rev. 861, 865-69 (2007) .....	5, 6
<i>President’s Task Force on Victims of Crime</i> , Final Report (1982) .....	4, 6
U.S. Department of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>New Directions From the Field: Victims’ Rights and Services for the 21st Century</i> , 3-37 (1998) .....	6
William F. McDonald, <i>Towards a Bicentennial Revolution in Criminal Justice: The Return of the Victim</i> , 13 Amer. Crim. L. Rev. 649 (1976) .....	7
